

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION  
WRIT PETITION NO. 997 OF 2026**

Omprakash C. Sharma ... Petitioner

**Versus**

The State of Maharashtra & Ors. ... Respondents

---

Mr. Victor K. Fernandes for the Petitioner.  
Mr. Aatish Jayade i/b Ms. Ravleen Sabharwal, Standing Counsel for the Respondent-SRA.  
Mr. Rakesh Pathak, AGP for the Respondent-State.

---

**CORAM : M. S. KARNIK AND  
S. M. MODAK, JJ.  
DATED : 4<sup>th</sup> MARCH, 2026.**

**P.C. :**

1. Heard learned counsel for the petitioner.
2. The learned counsel for the petitioner invited our attention to the Order dated 24<sup>th</sup> April, 2017, by which the petitioner has already been held to be eligible and, *inter alia*, seeks allotment of residential tenement in the Slum Scheme of the respondents at Andheri New Kapaswadi Juhu Ekta CHS Ltd. pursuant to Order dated 9<sup>th</sup> January, 2013 in Writ Petition No. 93 of 2013 passed by this Court.
3. Issue notice to the respondents returnable on 30<sup>th</sup> March, 2026.
4. Learned AGP waives service of notice on behalf of respondent No.1.
5. In addition to Court notice, private notice is also permitted.

**(S. M. MODAK, J.)**

**(M. S. KARNIK, J.)**